
#plymlicensing

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Tuesday 19 June 2018
10.00 am
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Rennie, Chair
Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Vice Chair
Councillors Cook, Corvid, Deacon, Downie, Fletcher, K Foster, Hendy, Dr Mahony, Morris, 
Neil, Singh, Smith and Winter.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for Helen Rickman
T 01752 668000
E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 11 June 2018

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Licensing Committee

Agenda

1. To Note the Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair  

The Committee will note the appointment of Councillor Rennie as Chair and Councillor 
Parker Delaz-Ajete as Vice Chair for the municipal year 2018/19.

2. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 22)

To confirm the minutes of the following meetings:

Licensing Sub Committee:

 23 January 2018

 13 February 2018

Licensing Committee:

 5 December 2017 

5. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

6. Licensing Activity Report  (Pages 23 - 34)

7. Information Regarding Delegated Decisions for Applications 
for the Grant / Variation of Premises Licences:  

(Pages 35 - 38)



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 23 January 2018

Licensing Sub Committee

Tuesday 23 January 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Dr Mahony, in the Chair.
Councillor Churchill, Vice Chair.
Councillors Morris (Fourth Member) and Rennie.

Also in attendance: Catherine Fox (Legal), Marie Price (Enforcement Officer) and Helen 
Rickman (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.35 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

44. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair  

Agreed that Councillor Dr Mahony was appointed Chair, and Councillor Churchill appointed 
as Vice Chair for this meeting. 

45. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 

46. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 

47. Grant of Premises Licence - Devon Stores, 38-40 Marlborough Street, 
Devonport, Plymouth, PL1 4AH  

The Committee:

(a) considered the report from the Director of Public Health;

(b) heard from the applicant as follows:

written representations:

 the applicant has submitted an application for a premises licence and 
has applied to be permitted to carry out the following licensable 
activities:-

1) Late Night Refreshment (Indoors and Outdoors) – Monday to 
Sunday 11pm to Midnight
2) Supply of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises – Monday to 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 23 January 2018

Sunday 0600am to Midnight
3) Hours premises are open to the public – Monday to Sunday 
0600am to Midnight;

 in support of the application and in response to written 
representations a copy of the operations and training manual had been 
produced;

heard from the applicant:-

 the owner of the premises has 11 years’ experience of managing off-
licenses. He owns 5 stores and 3 petrol 
[...]
and outside, requesting patrons 
and staff to avoid causing noise, nuisance or disturbance to local 
residents;

2. The Premises Licence Holder or nominated person shall ensure that a 
mobile litter bin is placed outside the front of the premises during the 
premises opening hours. Such bin is to be brought inside at closing 
time;

3. That for a period of 3 months, commencing with the date of the 
premises opening,  no off sales will be made beyond 10pm , 7 days a 
week. At the end of the 3 month period the times for the supply of 
alcohol will revert to the times granted for off sales above – namely 
11.00pm Monday to Saturday and 10.30pm on Sunday;



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 23 January 2018

Additional Condition from Plymouth City Council’s pool of licensing conditions;

4. The delivery of goods is restricted and must only occur between the 
hours of 8.00 am and 7.00pm;

Whilst not a condition, the Members strongly urge the Premises to join any existing 
radio link scheme for the area.

48. Exempt Business  

There were no items of exempt business.





Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 13 February 2018

Licensing Sub Committee

Tuesday 13 February 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors Loveridge, Dr Mahony, Morris and Rennie.

Also in attendance: Ann Gillbanks (Legal), Frederick Prout (Licensing), Bev Gregory(Licensing) 
and Jamie Sheldon (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.00 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

49. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair  

Agreed that Councillor Mahony was appointed Chair, and Councillor Morris as Vice Chair 
for this meeting. Councillor Loveridge acted as fourth member.

50. Apologies  

No apologies received.

51. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code 
[...]
rwards.

n)the CCTV system shall cover all areas of the premises to which the public have access 
including any outside areas. Images shall be retained for a minimum of 31 days

o)the CCTV system shall be capable of downloading images to a recognizable viewable 
format.
 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 13 February 2018

p)at all times the premises are open for business a member of staff shall be present who is 
capable of operating the CCTV system and downloading images at the request of police or 
other authorised officer. 

q)the CCTV system shall be capable of obtaining clear facial recognition images and a clear 
head and shoulders image of every person entering or leaving the premises.

54. Exempt Business  

There were no items of exempt business.



Licensing Committee Tuesday 5 December 2017

Licensing Committee

Tuesday 5 December 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Dr Mahony, in the Chair.
Councillor Churchill, Vice Chair.
Councillors Morris, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Rennie, Singh and Winter.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Drean 

Also in attendance: Frederick Prout (Licensing), Sharon Day (Lawyer) and Jamie Sheldon 
(Democratic Advisor). 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.50 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

13. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Members, in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct.

14. Minutes  

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings held on 
the following dates:

 20 December 2016
 04 April 2017
 09 May 2017
 30 May 2017
 04 July 2017
 18 July 2017
 01 August 2017
 12 September 2017
 10 October 2017
 7 November 2017

Also confirmed the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on the following dates:

 06 December 2016 subject to an amendment to a typographical error at point (g) 
which should read ‘slabs’ not ‘slaps’.



Licensing Committee Tuesday 5 December 2017

15. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

16. Street Trading Report 2018 / 2019  

The Strategic Director for Place submitted the street trading report providing an overview 
of the process for issuing consents for the 2018/19 trading year.

Emily Bullimore (BID Street Operation Manager) highlighted the following main areas –
 Duration of Consents for 2018 / 2019

 Consent fees for 2018 / 2019 background

 Allocation Procedure

 Street Trading during City Centre Events

 Ad hoc Street Trading

 Pier Street Terms and Conditions

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following:

(a) The fact that there was a small error at paragraph 4.2 which should have had 
the words ‘and lead opposition member’ added to the end of that paragraph. 
This was noted by the committee.

(b) The current occupation of sites, the types of activities carried out and 
expressions of interest for the next years trading period.

Cllr Morris arrived part way through this item

The committee agreed the recommendations within the report with the exception of 
recommendation 10 which was agreed as set out below:

Agreed recommendations:

1. The Consent dates for 2018 / 2019 are approved of 1 April 2018 – 31 March 
2019.

2. The Consent fees set out in Appendix 1, for 2018 / 2019 are approved.

3. The Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to 
approve, within Committee policy the issuing of Consents to existing city 
centre traders seeking to continue trading 2018 / 2019.

4. The Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to 
approve within Committee policy the issuing of Consents to new traders or 
contested sites for city centre sites in consultation with the chair of the 



Licensing Committee Tuesday 5 December 2017

licensing committee and lead opposition member.

5. The Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to 
approve within Committee policy short-term street trading consents in 
association with other city centre events and commercial activity.

6. The Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to 
approve and set fees for ad hoc street trading applications, within Committee 
policy.

7. The Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to 
approve, within Committee policy the issuing of Consents to existing ice 
cream traders seeking to continue trading 2018 / 2019.

8. The Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to 
approve within Committee policy the issuing of Consents to new traders or 
contested sites for vacant ice cream sites in consultation with the chair of the 
licensing committee and lead opposition member. 

9. The Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to 
approve within Committee policy the issuing of Consents to existing Hoe and 
Madeira Road Waterfront trading sites seeking to continue trading in 2018 / 
2019.

10. For Hoe and Madeira Road Waterfront trading sites the licensing committee 
delegate authority to the licensing sub committee to decide upon all new 
applications.

11. To agree new Terms and Conditions for the Pier Street Ice Cream pitch 
following the addition of an electrical hook up installation on site.

17. Licensing Activity Report  

The Director of Public Health submitted the licensing activity report which provided an 
overview of aspects of the work undertaken in relation to the various licensing regime 
within the remit of the Licensing Committee. The report further provided a legislative 
update for the committee’s information.

The main areas of questioning from members related to the following:

(a) Whether taxi marshalls were SIA approved; 

(b) Enforcement action in relation to underage sales;

(c) Gambling establishments profiling, risk assessments and safeguarding 
considerations. 

The Committee noted the report.



Licensing Committee Tuesday 5 December 2017

18. Information regarding delegated decisions for applications for the grant / 
variation of premises licences  

Frederick Prout (Senior Licensing Officer) provided the Committee an update on 
Information regarding the delegated decisions for applications for the grant/variation of 
premises licenses.

The committee discussed the importance of having at least two Licensing Committee 
meetings a year, one in June and the other in December. 

The Committee noted the report.

19. Exempt business  

Agreed that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

20. Confidential minutes  

The Committee approved the confidential minutes:

 20 December 2016 Licensing Sub Committee



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

  

Subject: Licensing Activity Report  

Committee:   Licensing Committee 

Date:   19 June 2018 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Sally Bowie 

CMT Member:  Dr Ruth Harrell (Office of the Director of Public Health)  

Author:   Rachael Hind (Service Manager) 

Contact:   Tel: 01752 308794 

   e-mail: Rachael.hind@plymouth.gov.uk  

Ref:   ERS/LIC/ 

Key Decision:  None   

Part:                                  1   

 

Purpose of the report:  

This report has been compiled to give the Licensing Committee an overview of the various aspects of 
the work undertaken by agencies involved in regulating the licencing regimes within the remit of the 

Committee. The report will also highlight future work plans and potential changes in legislation or 

guidance which will have an impact on the Committee. 

        
 The Corporate Plan:
This report links to the delivery of the City 
[...]
s: 

 

Title Part 1 Part II Exemption Paragraph Number 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

          

          

 

 
Sign off:   

 

Fin  Leg 30628/ag/8

.6.18 

 

 

 

Mon 

Off 

 HR  Assets   IT  Strat 

Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member 

Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?     

 

 

 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/StatementOfLicensingPolicy.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


 

Enforcement Activity Report  

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 This report has been compiled to give Members of the Licensing Committee an update of the 

work undertaken by agencies involved in regulating licensable activities and in particular 

management of the Evening and Night Time Economy (ENTE). It will also outline specifically 

the work of the licensing team from the 1 April 2017 to the 31 March 2018.The team 

received approximately 2404  licensing applications in 2017/2018 covering the following areas: 

 Alcohol and entertainment 

 Gambling 

 Sex Establishments 

 Petroleum 

 Explosives 

 Animal welfare 

 Charitable collections 

 Scrap metal 

 Caravan licensing 

 Body and Beauty Art 

 

2.0 Licensing Act 2003 

2.1 Licensing Officers with administrative support, undertake all aspects of the licensing function 

covered by the Licensing Act 2003. During 2017/18, Officers processed the following number 

of applications: 

 

Licence Type 
2016/2017 

01/04/17 – 

31/03/18 

Licensing applications, transfers and variations 
503 

464 (plus 216 

suspensions) 

New Personal licences 224 139 

TEN’s  400 436 

 

2.2 Responsible authorities continue to submit formal representations in respect of licensing 

applications. In the majority of cases the applicant will agree with the advice given, thereby 
allowing them to be mediated out. Members receive regular updates of all the mediated 

applications by way of a report. 

2.3 212 Licensing Inspections were completed between April 17 and March 2018 and 53 Licensing 

Act applications required representations from Environmental Health and Trading Standards.   

2.4 The Licensing Sub-Committee undertook the following activities: 

 

 2014/15 2015/2016 2016/2017 01/04/17 – 31/03/18 

Applications or Variations 11 6 8 7 

Review of premises licences 3 2 1 4 

Expedited review applications 0 0 1 1 

 

 

 



 

 

3.0  Licensing Act Fees 

3.1  Licence fees are prescribed in regulations (the Licensing Act 2003 (Fees) Regulations 2005). 

The fees paid in respect of applications for new premises licences and club premises 

certificates; applications for full variations to premises licences and club premises certificates; 

and annual fees in respect of premises licences and club premises certificates vary dependent 

on the national non-domestic rateable value (NNDR) “band” of the premises. 

3.2 The government does not intend to change the existing fees regime in the immediate future.  

It notes that the revaluation of business rates that came into effect in April 2017 resulted in 

increased rates for many licensed premises, with an additional impact in some cases of those 

premises moving up a fee band, meaning an increase in business rates and licensing fees as a 

result.   

4.0  Licensing Act Policy 

4.1  Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires a Licensing Authority to prepare and publish a 

statement of its licensing policy every 5 years.  The Policy was last approved on 31 March 

2014 and will require a review again this year.  The Cumulative Impact Assessments will also 

have to be reviewed. 

5.0 Public Safety and Public Nuisance 

5.1 During 2017/18, 104 formal noise complaints were registered against licensed premises, which 

is slightly lower than previous years.   

5.2 Environmental Health Officers continue to use an escalation process when investigating noise 

complaints, discussing t
[...]
ining system for their staff and all have been written to in April 

reminding them of this training tool. Model age verification policies have been provided and 

officers are available to provide one to one advice. 

7.0  Public health mapping 

7.1  Alcohol impacts on individuals, families and communities in a number of ways. Some of these 

impacts are difficult to distinguish and define and some are more tangible. Public health has 

developed an alcohol harm mapping resource that presents neighbourhood level mapping of a 

number of indicators including alcohol related crime and disorder and injuries associated with 

alcohol. The indicators are mapped against levels of deprivation and density of licensed 

premises to give a detailed picture of how communities in Plymouth are affected by alcohol.  

The intelligence provided in this mapping is used to support the systematic assessment of 

licensing applications. 

7.2 The alcohol harm neighbourhood profiles were updated in 2017 and can be found on the 

Council website at:  

 https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Alcohol%20harm%20mapping%20Plymouth%20

neighbourhood%20profiles%202017_0.pdf 

 

8.0   Gambling Policy 

8.1 Licensing Officers with administrative support are also responsible for licensing establishments 

such as casinos, betting shops, adult gaming centres, bingo halls covered by the Gambling Act 

2005.  

Inspections are carried out throughout the year to ensure our establishments are fully 

compliant and some joint inspections are completed with the Gambling Commission which 

ensures consistency across the Country.   

8.2  The Gambling Commission issue operators licences and regulates the gambling practices of 

the industry. They have recently updated their licence conditions and codes of practice. 

 Existing operators and applicants are required to complete a local risk assessment, covering 

the impact of their activities on the local community. Matters that may be considered include: 

o Socio-economic makeup of the local community, including new developments as they 

happen 

o Vicinity of sensitive buildings such as schools, youth clubs, hostels etc 

o Type of usage of the premises 

o Layout and size, position of access points 

o Density of gambling activities 

o Operating hours 

o Staffing and supervision of the licensed area 

The assessment must also consider how any risks will be mitigated and monitored. 

8.3  The Councils Gambling Licensing Policy was republished in January 2016 and is currently being 

reviewed as it needs to be republished in January 2019.  The draft new Gambling Licensing 

Policy will undergo consultation with the responsible authorities including public health, the 

safeguarding board and the police.   

8.4 We have drafted a local area profile for Plymouth and this will be launched with the new 

Gambling Licensing Policy. Profile maps similar to the alcohol maps have been created. These 

will then be used to check the suitability of the operators gambling risk assessments and when 

considering the suitability of any new applications. 

8.5  Licensing Committee has delegated responsibility for the setting of annual fees payable by 

gaming establishments. The latest fees were approved by Members on the 14 February 2011 

and an update in June 2015 to remain at the maximum levels specified by Gambling (Premises 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Alcohol%20harm%20mapping%20Plymouth%20neighbourhood%20profiles%202017_0.pdf
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Alcohol%20harm%20mapping%20Plymouth%20neighbourhood%20profiles%202017_0.pdf


Licence Fees) (England and Wales) Regulations 2007.  These fees will need to be reviewed 

again this year.   

8.6  Multi Operator Self Exclusion Scheme (MOSES) 

The Gambling Industry introduced an online multi-operator self-exclusion scheme in April 

2018.  The scheme notifies all operators in a certain area, of the customers that have 
[...]
.  

 

11.0 Partnership Working 

11.1 The responsible authorities meet on a regular basis to discuss enforcement options and 

consider strategies for dealing with ‘problem premises’. Premises operating in the evening and 

night time economy (ENTE) continue to receive constructive advice from enforcement 

agencies such as Licensing, Environmental Health, Fire Service, Trading Standards and the 

Police to help encourage a responsible ENTE. 

11.2 Interventions include unannounced and announced visits to assess the licensed premises 

against licensing conditions and other workplace regulations.  The licensees, managers and 

staff are encouraged to participate in community schemes for the licensed trade such as Best 

Bar None, Pubwatch and the Licensing Forum. 

11.3 Officers from all enforcement agencies undertake joint inspections where appropriate to 

ensure a consistent approach to enforcement is maintained and demonstrates to the licensee 

and designated premises supervisor that agencies work together. Enforcement agencies also 

undertake night-time inspections in order to assess how licensed premises comply with their 

regulatory responsibilities. 

11.4 The Licensing Team and Police continue to support Pubwatch schemes and are a member of 

the Best bar None Steering Group. Additional time is now being devoted to multiagency 

working on safeguarding, modern slavery/exploitation and hate crime projects. 

11.5 The Licensing Team are members of Safer Plymouth and the ENTE and Alcohol Harm 

Reduction Subgroup which was reinstated this year.   

 

12.0 Plymouth Event Safety Advisory Group (PESG) 

 

 The Plymouth Event Safety Advisory Group (PESG) has been reinstated this year to consider 

high risk or large scale public events and their requirements.  The Group’s remit includes 

safety at sports grounds not regulated through the Safety of Sports Grounds Act, large music 

events, firework displays, carnivals, parades and other large scale events o
[...]
tend the ENTE and Alcohol Harm Reduction 

Sub Group. 

 

14.0 Conclusion 

14.1 This report has sought to provide members with an insight into the range of work initiatives 

and enforcement operations undertaken by the Licensing Team for regulating the evening and 

night time economy throughout 2017/18. In addition to provide details of the work initiatives 

planned for the coming year and how partner agencies will continue to interact to ensure that 

limited resources are targeted effectively. 

 

15.0 Police Licensing Activity Report 

15.1 Attached in Appendix One is a report from the Police Alcohol Licensing Officer who is also 

invited to present information to the Committee at this meeting. 

 



APPENDIX ONE 
 

 

DEVON AND CORNWALL CONSTABULARY 
 

From: David McIndoe To: Sgt 14751 Moore 
 Alcohol Licensing Officer  Licensing Sgt 
 Charles Cross Police Station 

Plymouth 
 Charles Cross Police Station 

.Plymouth 
    
Tel No:   

Ref.:  Your Ref.:  Date: 23rd May 2018 

 
 

Subject: POLICE LICENSING REPORT APRIL 2017 – APRIL 2018 

 
Sergeant, 
 

In response to your request I have searched the Devon and Cornwall licensing 
System and can provide you with the following details regarding our activities over 
the last twelve months.  

 
We have dealt with :- 

 

 37 applications to grant premises licence and negotiated appropriate 
conditions with each  

 50 applications to transfer premises Licences  

 1 applications to vary Club Premises certificates 

 12 variations of Premises Licences 

 113 variations of DPS 4 of these applications were rejected following 
intervention 

 269 Temporary Event Notices of which 3 were withdrawn following 
negotiations 

 152 Late Temporary Event Notices 18 of which were rejected 

 30 Minor Variations 

 1 applications for Club Premises Certificates 
 
In addition we have we have appeared before the Plymouth City Licensing 
Committee to make representations on 2 occasions with applications for a review of 
the premises Licences. 

 
We have also dealt with 6 venues classified as Problem Premises and 
have engaged in extensive negotiations and mediation to deal with 
concerns.  

 
We are actively engaged in effectively working in partnership with Plymouth 
Pubwatch, Plymouth Licensing Forum and the Plymouth Best Bar None schemes.  
We now have the ability to quickly circulate details and advice to these 
organisations, in return we are seeing a marked improvement in the standard of 
management of licensed premises and a reduction in the reports of offences actually 
taking place within them.  
 



- 2 - 

 

 

 
 
We have also actively engaged with Door Supervision companies and have provided 
training and support where appropriate, with the improved communication we have 
identified a number of unsatisfactory doormen who have either been sacked by the 
companies or had their licence suspended by the SIA. 
 
In addition we are promoting the Reducing the Alcohol Campaign City Wide and are 
identifying premises which decline participation but are clearly linked to Anti – Social 
Behaviour.  We will be visiting these premises to further discuss their options. This is 
an ongoing initiative. 
 
The major events such as MTV Crash have proved particularly successful and 
trouble free this year, The close liaison between police and the council events 
planning team enabled us to negotiate out the problems identified at previous events 
and have eliminated a lot of the concerns. 
 
We have worked very closely with the University of Plymouth this year to establish a 
working relationship and involvement in the planning of their events. This has 
already proved beneficial. It has included advice and training re safeguarding issues 
and the provision of safe rooms and mentors within the Student Union bar. 
 
This year has seen the successful introduction of the ask Angela campaign and 
recently the reintroduction of the Taxi Marshal scheme both designed to safeguard 
vulnerable

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee Tuesday 19 June 2018

Licensing Committee

Tuesday 19 June 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Rennie, in the Chair.
Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Vice Chair.
Councillors Corvid, Downie, Hendy, Dr Mahony, Morris, Neil and Singh.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Deacon, Fletcher, K Foster, Smith and Winter 

Also in attendance: Rachael Hind (Licensing Service Manager), Sergeant David Moore (Devon & 
Cornwall Police), Fred Prout (Senior Licensing Officer), Ann Gillbanks (Senior Lawyer) and 
Helen Rickman (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.05 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

1. To Note the Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair  

Members noted the appointment of Councillor Rennie as Chair and Councillor Parker-
Delaz-Ajete as Vice Chair of the Licensing Committee for the municipal year 2018/19.

2. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations on interest made by Members in accordance with the code of 
conduct. 

3. Minutes  

The Committee confirmed the following minutes:

Licensing Sub Committee:

 23 January 2018

 13 February 2018

Licensing Committee:

 5 December 2017 

 
 
·          



Licensing Committee Tuesday 19 June 2018

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

Under this item the Chair highlighted the importance of partnership working and the 
valuable experience offered to Members by Devon & Cornwall Police of going on a night 
time patrol to witness the pull on resources as a result of the evening and night time 
economy (ENTE). 

It was agreed that Members should contact Sergeant David Moore direct if they wanted to 
go on the ENTE patrol with Devon & Cornwall Police.

5. Licensing Activity Report  

Rachael Hind (Licensing Service Manager) and Sergeant David Moore (Devon & Cornwall 
Police) presented the Licensing Activity Report.

The following key points were highlighted to Members:

(a) the report contained information relating to 1 April 2017 – 31 March 2018 
time period; approximately 2404 licensing applications had been received;

(b) Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 required the Licensing Authority to 
prepare and publish a statement of its licensing policy every 5 years; the policy 
was last approved on 31 March 2014 and was required to be review in 2018 
along with the Cumulative Impact Assessments;

(c) Public Health had developed an alcohol harm mapping resource that presented 
neighbourhood level mapping of a number of indicators including alcohol 
related crime and disorder and injuries associated with alcohol;

(d) the Council’s Gambling Licensing Policy was republished in January 2016 and 
was currently being reviewed as it needed to be republished in January 2019;

(e) the Licensing team are members of Safer Plymouth and the ENTE and Alcohol 
Harm Reduction subgroup which was reinstated this year;

(f) during April 2017 to April 2018, Devon & Cornwall Police had dealt with 37 
applications to grant premises licences, 50 applications to transfer premises 
licences, 12 variations of premises licences, 269 temporary events notices, 152 
late temporary events notices, 30 minor variations and 1 application for a club 
premises certificate;

(g) the Plymouth Best Bar None scheme was voted the best scheme in the country 
and won an award which was presented at the House of Lords;

(h) Police Officers had actively engaged with door supervision companies and had 
provided training and support and were also promoting the Reducing the 
Alcohol Campaign city wide as well as the Ask for Angela campaign;

(i) good relationships had been maintained with the Council and built with the 
University of Plymouth in relation to the coordination of events;



Licensing Committee Tuesday 19 June 2018

(j) Police Officers had a meeting at the Home Office with the National Purple Flag 
Co-ordinator in the hope that Plymouth could achieve the accreditation; the 
Purple Flag status was awarded to towns and cities that had a good evening and 
night time economy with clean and safe premises and outside spaces;

(k) a Safe Bus had been developed by Devon & Cornwall Police which was kitted 
out for use as a safe zone during the evening and night time economy; water, 
tea and coffee was on-board as well as St John’s Ambulance volunteers who 
were able to administer minor first aid taking the strain off A&E. A similar Safe 
Bus had been introduced in Swansea and was expected to save £500,000 a year 
by reducing the need for ambulances or visits to A&E;

The following areas of questioning were highlighted by Members:

(l) if the incident on Union Street regarding a man jumping onto a car and being 
thrown off when celebrating England’s World Cup Performance was the remit 
of the Events Safety Advisory Group;

(m) the change in legislation relating to the maximum stake pay-out on Gambling 
machines and the importance of officers considering legislative changes when 
developing the Council’s licensing policy;

(n) the Council’s pledge to move away from single use plastics and how this could 
be incorporated into the licensing policy as well as the promotion of this 
pledge at events organised in the city;

(o) the location of the Safe Bus in the city centre; if it affected the movement of 
late night coaches and buses; and what was affecting the regular use of the bus 
by Devon & Cornwall Police i.e. money, volunteer support, resources.

Members praised the Safe Bus initiative and highlighted the following points:

 The Council had great partnership working with several organisations and could bring 
people together to join the discussion regarding resourcing the Safe Bus;

 Details surrounding the Safe Bus initiative should be sent to the Leader of the 
Council;

 Once resourcing issues had been finalised, the promotion of the Safe Bus on social 
media should be considered to ensure people were aware of its existence;

Members thanked Rachel Hind and Sergeant David Moore for their attendance and agreed 
that a report would be presented the December Licensing Committee meeting updating on 
progress with the plastic free pledge. 

6. Information Regarding Delegated Decisions for Applications for the Grant / 
Variation of Premises Licences  

Fred Prout (Senior Licensing Officer) presented the Information Regarding Delegated 
Decisions for Applications for the Grant/ Variation of Premises Licences report.



Licensing Committee Tuesday 19 June 2018

Members were advised that between 1 November 2017 and 8 May 2018, several applications 
for the grant or variation of premises licences had been mediated out by officers without the 
need to go to committee.

Members noted the report and thanked Fred Prout for his attendance. 


